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AFFIDAVIT OF DANIELLE LUKIV

|, Danielle Lukiv, Legal Assistant at the law firm of Conroy & Company, 2459 Pauline
Street, Abbotsford, British Columbia, MAKE OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS, THAT:

1. 1 am a legal assistant to John W. Conroy, Q.C., counsel for the Plaintiffs
(Respondents/Appellants by way of Cross Appeal) and as such have personal
knowledge of the matters and facts hereinafter deposed to, except where stated to.be

based on information and believe, and where so stated | verily believe them to be true.

2. Now produced and marked as Exhibit “A” this my Affidavit is a copy of a letter dated
August 2™, 2014 received from Mary McCarty, registered MMAR patient who was
covered by the Court ordered injunction of March 21% 2014 of Mr. Justice Manson, but
subsequently had a fire at her home where her production site was also located, but the
fire was not caused by her production, but by a clothes dryer. Consequently as a result
of the fire she has lost her production site and this has significantly impacted her health
and while she has another site as an option she is unable to change the site because
the injunction does not permit her to do so. She remains a medically approved patient

entitled to reasonable access but cannot affo_rd the Licenced Producer cosis and now



produced and marked as Exhibit “B” to this my Affidavit is a letter of August 50 2014

from Lubnow Restoration (Patrick Laberge) confirming that the fire was caused by the
clothes dryer. |

-3 ~ Now produced and marked as Exhibit “C" to this my Affidavit is an email of August B

7% 2014 from Michael McNamara that was copied to numerous others ‘and that
essentially is contacting the law firm of Conroy & Company 's:.eaking representation with ]
'_ respect to the. inability one of the licenced Produ’cers hameiy Peace Naturals tor

,essentlally prov:de hlm as a regtstered patlent wnth reasonable access to the medlc;ne' '

' :that he requwed on a t:mely basis and hlS complamts are set out specnf cally m his ema:l : -

o mcludlng references to the probiems others have expenenced

" 4. Now produced and marked as Exhibit “D” to this my Affidavit is an email dated
August 5, 2014 from Nicholas Wall who is medically approved but who changed his
address due to the Health Canada letter that is the subject of the class action lawsuit
alleging a privacy breach and he had a designated grower produce for him, but now has
discovered that he was not permitted to move and is not covered by the injunction at his
new site because he cannot store at his new residence and therefore his designated

grower cannot send his medicine to him anymore or until this issue is resolved.

5. Now produced and marked as Exhibit “E” to this my Affidavit is a copy of an email
from- Travis Lane on behalf of himself and his wife explaining how they have been
impacted by the letter that Health Canada sent to all patients in November 2013 that is
the subject of a class action law suit for invasion of privacy and how that caused them
concemn for their safety so they moved but too late to effect an address change under
the change in the Regulations. Consequently they are unable to continue to produce for
themselves in accordance with their previous licences and have been resorting to a
supply from the illicit market and are concerned about quality of the medication. Further
the concern is expressed about the 150 gram a day limit due to the nature of their

licences and how it prevents them from going away for more than 3 days.

6. Now produced and marked as Exhibit “F” to this my Affidavit is a copy of an email

from Chad Parkins that indicates that as a result of the change in the program his

2



landlord would not renew his lease believing that all permits were expiring.
Consequently he is unable to continue to produce without an ability to change his
location or obtain a new location. Further he indicates that the 150 gram possession
cap causes problems for him given the nature of his authorization and that he works out

of town and consequently cannot take enough with him when he is domg that

7. ‘Now produced and marked as -Exhibit “G’ to this my Affidavit is an emai'lr ’dat'ed_ '

September 10", 2014 from A Daniei Muse with respect to his experiences in obtammg

hls medlcme under the Manhuana for Medica! Purposes Reguiat!ons (MMPR) from one" i

__of the Ltcenced Producers 1n thls case from the Ltcenced Producer Mettru, 1

Mr B

- Muse says that as a resutt of his mabthty to obtam an adequate supply from Mettrum he - .

has apparently resorted to a black market source to meet his needs and is concerned

as to what will happen if that source’s package is intercepted. His complaint is
obviously that the MMPR system is not providing an ongoing adequate and viable
supply for his needs.

8. Now produced and marked as Exhibit “H” to this my Affidavit is a copy of an email
from Lormne Russell Barth dated June 6, 2014 as an example of a couple both of whom
had permits and had designated growers who shut down before the injunction was
obtained and are now unable to renew to produce for themselves or have a new
designated grower or to move their site and outlining the different issues that have

arisen impaeting them under the_ injunction that caused them various problems.

9. Now produced and marked as Exhibit “I” to this my Affidavit is a copy of pages 30-
33 (questions and answers 71-73) of Exhibit “A” of Affidavit #2 of Jeannine Ritchot,
Senior Director of Surveillance and Analysis with the Public Health Agency of Canada
setting out her answers to questions dated July 25" 2014 submitted by Plaintiffs in the
action and swomn by her on the 13" day of August 2014 and these are some of the

questions from that Affidavit relating to the status of existing Licenced Producers under
the MMPR as of that time.

10. That | swear this affidavit as my evidence in chief for the plaintiffs in these

proceedings to provide the court with a sampling of the types of complaints, problems
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and concerns received by this office since the granting of the interiocutory injunction in

these proceedings.
/Sm A /m Liv

NIELLE LUKIV

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City
of Abbotsford, in the Province of
British Columbia, this 7" day of
.}anuary, 2015

2967

A Comr@s;/oner for Taking Affidavits in )

s and for. the Province of British Coiumbta )' S

John W Conroy, Q.C.
Barrister & Solicitor

2459 Pauline Street
Abbotsford, BC V2S 351
Telephone: (604) 852-5110
Facsimile: (604) 859-3361



' Ahgust. 2nd
2014 ‘ _

- MaryMcCarty

Thisis Exhibit 2Ll "refemeditdin =00
the affidavit of / Qi e U "/ e
sworn be f;memeat j%),baf%{ C e

thfs dai of /1 :-:8.52.
. _ /

A samrie* for taking RIEVES ,
for British Cv::!um&na ‘

e Ty 1 I PR

o "To whom it may’concern

H Mary McCarty, ama reg:stered MMAR patlent

My License number is PPL # APPL—MfM—OB—M511313S3-57—'13A Expires 17 May'2014, and my ATP APP

HAPPL-mIM-06-M5113153-57-13-A Expires May 17 2014. | am one of the few patients that were
included into the federal injunction.

1 am writing this letter, in response to the restrictions on our carry limit as well as being unable to
register a new address.

I've been a business owner in the cosmetology industry for over 30 years , which 1" ve owned and
operated 3 hair salons and had a position as a teacher in post-secondary training.

I became unable to work and drive due to Pseudo-seizures triggered by Post Traumatic Stress Disorder. |
also suffer from Scoliosis and chronic pain due to severe tendenitis and carpal-tunnel.

1 have used Cannabis for a good amount of my tife, and without knowing its medicinal benefits it had
prevented my seizures since childhood. | didn't fully réalize whét sort of medicinal effects it had on me
~until later in my life when | became'ill again. | had stopped using Cannabis when i obtained my teachmg
. position, as | had not looked at it asa med:cme at that point in t;me This was when my seizures started
- 1o come back, and my PTSD was really begmnmg to affect me agam My son had been quite mvo!ved in
trying to help me get better and had researched the benefits 6f usmg Cannabis, hlntmg towards my
illness resurfacing due to no longer consuming Cannabis on a day to day basis. | had been prescribed
.. many anti-sefzure medications and suffered greatly form the side affects. | decided to have faith in my
‘son's research { and some research of my own) and go back to using Cannabis daily. From that day
forward my daily amount of seizures decreased exponennai!y, eventually becoming ZERO. | hadn thada-
single seizure in over a year which allowed my to get back my driver's license.

From these great results, | decided to continue my research and pursue a legal possession license - as
the risk of continuing to medicate illegally just didn’t sit right with me. In the midst of taking an
application to possess, | had been educated on the availability of Personal Production Licenses. With the



large cost mvolved with self-medicating, the benefits of producmg my own were great. So, | filed and

application for a PPL as. weit as. and ATP with hopes that owning my own home would allow me to be
approved for both.

‘L was off:cnai!y approved for both licenses. | soon found great therapy in taking: care of my room. Also, |

S '_felt more secure in using this Cannabis as |. knew how it was grown and that it w0uld be healthy for me S

to consume 3 produce my Cannab;s orgamcallv }ust as| woukd mv own tomatoes or vegetabies

© More recently, shortiv after the Federal lnjunctlon took place al!owmg me to contmue to produce my

- medlcme -F expenenced a fire in my home: lt bhad. absoiutely nothmg to do with my roomas had "

L 'l_':of house fires and that you

- Thankfui!y my son'woke up: to smoke alarms And. reacted'qu:ckly savmg 5 from ioSmg ou

. ensured everythmg was up to code and runnmg safety ‘The cause of my house fire was: lmt bui!d up in o
s my’ dner (determm_ed by a ﬁre ongans mvestlgator I have. been told-";

“the most ccmmon ‘cavses .
 SETV ____d armuaily to-rem fint’ from. msmie ofit.

tl,re home S
“ and- pets perhaps even our fivesBut, the damage had been suff!ment enough for us 1o need relocatlon
: and a fu!! restoratlon of our home. : -

Since the incident happened shortly after the Injunction took place | had not been able to set up and
produce any more of my medication. | have been struggling to stay healthy from my iliness due to being
unable to have a consistent source of medication at a low cost. | am unable to work and have a very

- limited income. Being in this situation has put me in unmeasurable amounts of stress and | have even
started to experience minor seizures again. At a great inconvenience to me and my son | have feltitis
unsafe for me to drive. | now remain stuck at my hotel unless someone can chaperone me to a friends
place or 1 decide to go for a long walk which takes a great toll on my body.

1 have a friend who would be willing to register their address for me to produce my medicine, but | am
unable to due to the change in regulations and the systermn through the Supreme Court and Health
Canada. There are many other patients suffering from the same set back. Our lives and our health are at
stake hera, and being on a fixed income - the new system and regulations are not a means for
reasonable access to our medication. This is a denial of our constitutional rights as Canadian Citizens. |
hope and pray that someone in a position to change this will see how much of failure this new MMPR
system is. | understand that there needs to be a controlled program in place but the main point of focus
for this program needs to be our right to reasonable access to medication - the MMAR program was
much closer to the mark when it came to this focus. Irresponsible use of a substance can exist with
anything, and punishment for such actions should not effect the entire group as a whole. My specific
situation just goes to show that with the proper equipment and care, you are at a greater risk of a house
fire from something as simple as your laundry machine. That being said, risk of fire should not be a
controlling factor in the decision to allow patients to produce Cannabis for themselves,

Attached is a document from the restoration company dealing with my home, stating that the origin of
the fire was in fact my drier.

Thank you for your time and consideration.



Sincerely,

Mary McCarty




 August5,2014

T Mary MGarty

RE fire atabove property

fire started iy t'he basement utallty room and the apparent cause of 1085 wés frdm 'én e ectnc tr:lothes"' o
dryer, The resulting damages affected every room in the home '

Shou!d you require anything further please let us know.

Rega rd_s,

Patrick Laberge

This is Exhiti ® i

the affidavit of _/ S/?J’? fﬁf fjj y
sworn befora me g %x‘)ﬂ/@“ﬁﬂ/o/ 55:
this — /5

ieatoner for = {=kifg Py ey
for British Columbia

2108 Jetstream Road, London, Ontario N5V 3P6
(519)659-8800 Fax (519)659-3010 Toll-Free (866)613-8800



1i4

*rom M:chael McNamara {mal!to
. Sent: Thursday, August 07 2014 10 15 M
'To Johri: Conroy
L€ 'Mario: Jaibert‘

K Sub]ect Requestmg Personal Injury Case/ Mass Tort on Contmgency Arrangement
: Importance' ngh : . S

{._Helio Mr Conroy, -

; "My name is ;.Mlchael McNamara anﬁ m_a current reglstrant of t R Program "
(Manjuana for Medical Purposes Regu}atmns) ‘In March of this year, the 40,000 clients”
were hastily dlspersed to new suppliers by Health Canada. This was dubbed “Transmon o
- to New Regime of Suppliers”. Health Canada approved 13 suppliers for this phase Most
“of them were not prepared and this is where the pain and suffering begins. I am
contacting you because I am seeking a firm that can take this case on a contingency
basis. Medical clients are not getting their medicine and the parties responsible are not

responsive. I have CC’d all the clients we have gotten together up to this pomt. We have
been using my email as a temp hub for communication.

- Here’s the situation: Peace Naturals, a Licensed Provider (LP) approved by Health Canada’s
- MMPR program, has taken on way more clients than they can medically accommodate. 1have

been with Peace Naturals since January of this year, and after a slew of problems with this

. company my membership was unrightfully terminated, like so many others. For 7 months, they

“have affected everything from my finances to my health, to my personal security. Myself and

countless others are now resorting-to the street for our medicine, risking our personal

~security. Numerous attempts by clients to contact both Health Canada, and Peace Naturais were

. ignored. And because_Peace Naturals is-attempting 1 to silence the clients, serious oomplamts are . .
S now surfacmg all.o il the internet. Google “Peace Naturals” complaints or “Peace Naturals '~

- “Reviews”. That will give you the motherload. Many of which outline how Peace ‘Naturals’.

“affected thém MEDICALLY and FINANCIALLY And we thmk it’s nme someone a.nswéi* to T
': thlS neghgence EECE T ‘

- -'Thmsf:’ “,LTC.
IS ~ the affdawtof / z?mﬁ}?ﬂ /4
. sworn before me at bk
this_£_day of .. ln #7759, /’s

/
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Naturals (hitp://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/nova-scotia/medical-marijuana-users-concerned=

- about-drug-supply-1.2692509 ). Sam suffers from degenerative discs and glaucoma and was
~ sent no product after paying for it. More than a month later, they received only 30 grams of =
their order. After all that, only a third of their medicine provided. And no- comperisation. Same -
* sort of thing happened to me, when I returned “bad product”. The CEO comnntted to replacmg
~1t, and never-did. Instead, he allowed his VP of Client Care o spltefully termmate my
-membershlp W1th Peace Naturals My only source of med1cme mmd you S

AL J

-‘-"Peace Namrals could not manage the mountmg comp}amts s0 they resorted to gettmg nd of
5-:'7 “difficult” chents T found others onlme who were dlsmassed in this same Way.-One of them,

. wasa Multzple Scler031s sufferer; Dan V. He posted a very expresswe VIdeo"on'YouTube
'whlch ehclted seve:ral cornments ﬁ:om cnnjant/former '

__"-:f:probiémérthh Peace Naturals for monﬂls on end It’s not been an ea.sy road‘ for us lthlS last |
- several months Drammg really .and we need your help.

The bottom lme: Peace Naturals connmtted to providing for their medical clients and have
" not. ‘They are constantly out of stock and most times are not even answering their phones or
replying to emails. The numbers of clients NOT getting their medicine is outrageous. And the
mistreatment of clients, due to the lack of stock, is now out of control. This transition should
never have been allowed to happen his way. I had contacted Peace Naturals several times
pleading with them to be more transparent and let the client know what’s going on so we can
make other arrangements to secure our medicine. Never once were the clients advised of the
sitnation at hand. And this was to maintain the client base until the investors deal was

signed. What we have here is a simple case of Mark Gobuty acquiring a significant client base
so he could acquire a Sl.gmﬁcant expansion deal with M-

Partners: hitp://peacenaturals.com/peace-naturals- prmect—mc—closes-pnvate—-placement—-
offering-of-class-a-shares/ In other words, Mark Gobuty exploited clients of a medical program
just so he can become a “leader in the market”. A basic investigation into this matter will
expose hundreds, maybe even thousands of cases that relate to personal injury, and tort law. I
feel that Health Canada is also legally responsible for the position clients of the MMPR
program now find themselves in. Not sure how all this works, but both parties (Health Canada
AND Peace Naturals Project Inc.) should be held accountable. If you feel that the clients may

have a case here, please contact me via email at_ o

Respectfully, : . S

Michael Daniel McNamara



" Danielle Lukiv

- Subject: - FW: Medical marijuana injunction

: From Jeebz : -
. Sent: Tuesday, August 05, 2014 3: 07 PM o

*“Tor John Conroy . =
' ";Subject' Medicai man;uana m;uncbon

% To whom it may concern

jgrower Thxs 1s 4 problem as It now have no Way of obtammg my medlcme and wﬂl have to resort to ﬁnd.mg o

illegal means and a highly inflated rate puttmg my freedom 8 potential jeopardy. Had I known this would be the
outcome I never would have chose to meve but now there is no turning back. Is there anyway around thisto -

protect my rights during this injunction? Can I add to my claim the inevitable complete loss of quahty of life

because of this bureaucratic oversight? I feel hopeless and fearful of the weeks to come when 1 can't be properly
medicated. T patiently await your reply with any information you have to offer.
Thank you very much for your time today.

Sincerely,
Nicholas Wall

s ThS!sE' wpd {0 in
- the aff dawt cf /\)ﬁ!?éf?}s /
‘swom before me at j?ébr)/é a7 BC

this %;f n.__0l5

~A W‘c Sner fnf taking amdavﬁs
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?ravis Lane
Ip:
First Name: Travis

~Last Name: Lane '
AddféSs: i

: 'Provznce EC—:
L Postal Code.. B

&rtﬁkgamdmms
i B'mah Coiumbea :

L21901502-79-13B

coverage for address ohanq

) We were rentlng a’. space from a fellow MMAR patlent when the letters that
contained the breach of privacy were ‘'sent by health Cariada. There were at

least flve,separate‘letters sent to the property with \'Medical Marijuanal’
obviously stated on the outside.

Concerned for our safety, we decided to move. We sent in a change of address

request by registered mail in late March, but we got the paperwork back from
Health Canada unopened.

As of now, we are unable to grow our own meds, which has created a great

financial burden. We can produce for about $1 a gram or less. We use a living
soil/organic method that requires nce fertilizer or pesticides, which greatly
reduces our costs and increases the final quality of the medicine. As of now,

we are forced to pay $5-510 per gram for our meds, and we have no idea what
they might be fed or sprayed with.

As for the carry limitsﬁ we are each licensed for 80 grams per day. We don\'t
always consume that much, but we are unable to legally carry more than 3 days

worth of meds at a time, Any trip out cof town requzres that we 1ower our
consumption 1n order to make it last.

In all, we are both happy that the court has seen it necessafy to ‘address the

- issues created by denmclishing the previous, - functlonal system. The injunction
'has addressed the concerns of many, but it seems that we have fallen through

" the cracks._Our hope is that the court will understand that the ‘sedurity
Dbreach caused by Health Canada was created a dangerous ‘enviromment for us,

a nove was necessary. This should, in our opinion," be addressed by the
courts.

S0

Thank'you,‘

Travis Lané

1 am aware that I am giving my 1nformatlon to the coalition via John Conroy's
Office for this legal matter:

YES3

Signature:
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Travis
Lane

Date:

- M: 06
LY 2014




. ¥

'7 " Provinca:
',; Postal

' Chad Parkins

>

- First Name: -
~ Last Name:
. ‘Address g

City:

. AISo'my daily (sdge is‘over 5
'nage‘pain'While*WOfkihg out of. town, I was
able to carry 900 grams before.; B
I do not exactly know whlch
MMAD“112168 -13

permlt number you are looklng fox the’ other is =

~

iy am.aware that I am g1v1ng m
Office for this legal matter:
yes

Yy information to the coalition via John Conroy's

Signature:
Chad
Parkins

Date:
M: 07
D: 15
Y: 2014
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rrom: Dan Muis
‘Sent: September-10-14 8:
- To: Reception =~ .
Subject: Inquiry - - -

" \r: Conroy & Associates

-"Mu'tﬂs'e;'ji'stSéS’_a,hrESz;’ription for marihuana and was referred toyoubyafnendwh

- . I was olivesonthe
ncern-that I'm hoping you can assist with._.ig»-terms._'qf-*'i"rif ming.me of the prop

ycedure 10.:

gi"receivé:p‘rﬁgiuéffrom Mettrum. Of the 15 strains they advertise only 3 are currently qvai!abie‘dnq thatis atrue .« R
. reflection of availability on a regular basis. Whenever the applicable strains for my specific use become available they
_sell out in moments. | am notified by email when this is about to happen and spend an hour on hold waiting to speak
with someone who can take my order. But availability is sporadic at best. The strains suited for my purposes have not

been available for months. They are refusing to take on new clients due to restricted amounts of product.

‘When 1 speak tc a company representative | am told, “That should be available next week,” but months go by. Iam
forced to pursue other options in order to obtain the product! need. '

. . My question is this. If | am forced to obtain product from a source other than with whom 1 am registered where does
©this put me “in the eyes of the law?” 1 obtain this from a licensed grower who cannot be named as my designate but

supplies me with organically grown product strains to assist in my ailments. If, during a shipment, this was intercepted
what rights do | have to retain possession of the product?

t appreciate any guidance you can offer. The federal government is obviously not providing anywhere near the licenses
required to fill the demand for medically grown marihuana and we're the ones suffering because of it.

' Kindest regards

.. “A._-Daniel Muise

- Thisis Bxtibt Q2" ro
the affidavit of L4820 L4
sworn before me at ADb/god
this_ /! day of _[p2 20
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¢ British Columbia :
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- John Conroy

From: Russell Barth

 Sent: - Friday, June 06, 2014 12:53 PM
Tor - - * “John Conroy

- Subject: .- - o How Allard Fails us
ob,

-+ Lorne. Russell Barth: T-575-14
j-'Chnstme Lowe T- 576-3.4 -

g B 'he _ w:ll;ng to produceffor both of us but we can t move Chnstme s permut to him. He also wants:ito move res;dence He’

also: wants to produce outdoors at the hew place because it won't cost hardly’ anythmg, and we 'can grow enough for the
: wholé | year. But'then we would not be allowed to store 25 pounds for 6-8 months, so.:

.: the whole thing is a mess. -
Also, we have had an offer from other people to grow for us, so that is a possibility.

Aliard fails to help me because

1) | cannot change addresses to move my home residence

2) 1 cannot assign a new person as designated grower _

3} | cannot change location of current designated grower if they wish to move residence

4)  cannot change to/combine outdoor growing over the summer, which would save work, time, money. There should
be a clause that allows both.

5) 1 sit in violation of allard because my daily dose is 16 a day or 480-496 a month and | have enough for 6 weeks

6) MMAR/allard fails to allow for edibles and concentrates

7) MMAR had arbitrary storage limits which can cause problems.

8) MMAR/allard fail to allow concentrates which disallows use of devices like vaping pens, necessitating the aromatic
public use of dried cannabis (when symptoms or timing call for a dose). in Christine's case, rapid-delivery big-dose
devices like this are essential to averting seizures when they start to come on. We sit in violation of allard MMAR by
possessing the concentrate.

9} iffwhen dealing with police, the exptred and crumpied perm:t i have is difficult to explam without a prmtout of the
- allard injunction - - which | am not named under.

= 10} having to show pohce a “special paper” to keep me out of ]ail because ihavea medlcal condition whlch requrres
. “constant cannabis use: makes me: feel hke a second class citizen. a gross wolat:on of my charter rights. it also make me

. —'very very angry.
" if you need more, lét uslkndw} ‘ R S ' ’ H :
o R R o \'Z'ThsmsE Rt ! " refore io n.
+ Russel - - the affidavit of 75M A
sworn be fcsre me at Z%/)ﬁ[‘ﬁ/%)(' mefzgf
this gay of lan. ﬁ{) /&




71.  The evidence as of March 21, 2014 indicated thaf the govenment

mounted a pubhc:ty campaign to encourage applications for potential LPPs

and that as of February 4, 2014. Health Canada had received 454 LP

applications, 8 of which had been issued, 10 had been withdrawn, 24

refused and the rest in various stages of review or screening and with an

indication that some 25 new applications were being received each week -
what has happened since to all of these applications?

' Response'

. -As Qf"'

& March 1, 20

‘ 2014 the number of appi:cation _lecewed has contmued o
s to mcrease steadaly ‘with 955 applications havmg been received as of July .. :

{

" July 28, 2014, 21 apphcants had obtamed ficenses. frorn He:«{mh RSEEE

47

.28, 2014 These appllcahons are now at various. stages of the process ' R

o fwnth some havmg been either been wn‘chdrawn or. refused

This is E h;u,t .
the affidavit of L4,
SWOrn befc;ra me at

thts_l_@é /7/7 g{} f%

¢ for Lkrg aﬁ‘zﬁa\m
L :hsh Columbia



72.

31

How many applications for LP status have been received by HC? Of
these, identify: a) how many have béen approved; b) how many have

o been refused; ¢j how many have resulted in Health Canada issuing a
' ady to build” letter to the . apphcant d) how many of fhose apphcants -

i ,"'J'have successfully completed the bm!d out and rece:ved an LP license’?

' Response:

"' ,f:- ‘}"uAs mdtcated above in response to Questton 71 N
o Heaith Canada had -received’ 955 license appli £

73.

the Narcotics Control 'Regulations - and the Marihuana for Medical
Purposes Regulations for project management purposes. The letter

attests that the physical security requirements, as presented in an-

applicant’s proposal, would meet Health Canada's requirements as of the
date of the issuance of the letter. That said, a total of 34 applicants have

obtained a ready to build letter. 13 of these 34 became licensed
producers.

How many of the existing LPs are actually selling dried marhuana to
clients and what is the total production output of saleable dried marihuana
for each LP to date? Please provide the answer by individual LP.

Response:

Although there are presently 21 licensed producers, oﬁly"ls of these are
licensed to sell fo clients. Of these 13, 8 had actually made sales to clients

by June 30, 2014. These 8 licensed producers had collectively sold a total
of 537 kg by that date.

As of June 30, 2014, licensed producers that produced domestically (i.e.
as opposed to importation) had 1134 kg of dried marijuana in inventory,
out of the 1795 kg that they had collectively produced to date. This total is
divided among 10 licensed producers as fcllows: .

of July 28, 2014, -
t:o s5; of ‘which 21 haver S

R n ‘mandal he apphcatton"::_"'.-7"_,*"'-
",_process and apphcants \mth such a letter are not.: guaranteed a license. o
- Ready to build letters are requested occasnonally by applicants under both = -

148



LP #4

LP #5

LP#6

LP#7

LP#8

LP #S

LP#10

Totzal

43

50

72
163
175
266

942

1,795

“Yes .

No

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Has produced dried marijuana

'Has produced dried’
* but had license to sell

32

buit did not yet have registered -
clients R L

marijuana;

suspended due to is’s_ué’s_"with o
good production practices

Was required to conduct a
recal} and had license to sell
suspended due to issues with
good production practices '

In addition, an 11" licensed producer has not produced any marijuana
domestically, but had imported 116kg of dried marijuana as of June 30,
2014. The total amount of dried marijuana that had been imported and



15(

33

produced domestically by all licensed producers by June 30, 201?4 was
1,910kg. T T
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